

No. 15-638

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

THE NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,
ROMOLO COLANTONE, EFRAIN ALVAREZ, AND
JOSE ANTHONY IRIZARRY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK AND
THE NEW YORK CITY POLICY DEPARTMENT-LICENSE DIVISION,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, No. 1:13-cv-2115

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

BRIAN T. STAPLETON, ESQ.
75 South Broadway
4th Floor
White Plains, NY 10601
(914) 623-3024
brian.t.stapleton@gmail.com

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Appellants

March 9, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Procedural History.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING EN BANC.....	8
I. The Panel’s Decision On The Second Amendment Conflicts With Decisions Of The Supreme Court, This Court, And Other Federal Courts Of Appeals.....	8
II. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts With Controlling Precedent On The Dormant Commerce Clause And The Right To Travel	14
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

C&A Carbone Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown,
511 U.S. 383 (1994).....14

Clark v. Jeter,
486 U.S. 456 (1988).....10

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....8

Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer,
357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004) 14, 15

Harman v. Forssenius,
380 U.S. 528 (1965).....16

Healy v. Beer Inst.,
491 U.S. 324 (1989)..... 14, 15

Heller v. District of Columbia,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)8, 10, 11

Holt v. Hobbs,
135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....11

Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester,
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....8, 10, 11, 13

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo,
804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)3, 10, 11

New York v. Soto-Lopez,
476 U.S. 898 (1986).....15

Turner Broad. Sys v. Fed. Comms. Comm’n,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....10, 11

United States v. Decastro,
682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012).....8

<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	10
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	9
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §926A.....	10
38 R.C.N.Y. §1-03.....	3
38 R.C.N.Y. §5-01.....	3
38 R.C.N.Y. §5-23.....	4
N.Y. Penal Law §265.00	3
N.Y. Penal Law §265.01	3
N.Y. Penal Law §265.20	3
N.Y. Penal Law §400.00	3
